To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, all of the Placees, being individual(s), corporate, institutional or other
investors, and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent
Third Parties, and none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder upon the
Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other
relevant costs and expenses of the Placing, amounted to approximately HK$20,611,200. The
Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as to (i) HK$15,850,000 for the
operation and development of the Group’s consumer goods business; and (ii) the remaining
net proceeds of the Placing will be used as the general working capital of the Group.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND
UPON COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the Completion is as
follows:

Shareholding immediately
before the Completion

Shareholding immediately
upon the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders:
Ample Platinum Enterprises

Limited (Note 1) 147,872,000 20.54 147,872,000 17.11

Public Shareholders:
The Placees – – 144,000,000 16.67
Other shareholders 572,128,000 79.46 572,128,000 66.22

Total: 720,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00

Note:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Ample Platinum Enterprises Limited was the registered holder of
147,872,000 Shares and Ample Platinum Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Soaring Holdings
Limited and Soaring Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. HUI Kee Fung (“Mr. Hui”). Under Part
XV of the SFO, Mr. Hui was therefore deemed to be interested in the 147,872,000 Shares in which Ample
Platinum Enterprises Limited was interested.

By Order of the Board
Hope Life International Holdings Limited

LIANG Zhichao
Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 August 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. LIANG Zhichao and Ms. CHEN